

APP NO. 24A262

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Nevada Green Party, a Nevada Political Party Committee,

Applicant,

v.

Francisco V. Aguilar, in his official capacity as Nevada Secretary of State; *et al.*,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Elena Kagan,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE ORDERS OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
NEVADA AND DISTRICT COURT OF NEVADA**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR

AARON D. FORD
ATTORNEY GENERAL
HEIDI PARRY STERN
SOLICITOR GENERAL
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JEFFREY M. CONNER
CHIEF DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL
GREGORY D. OTT
CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
LAENA ST-JULES
SENIOR DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEVIN A. OLIVER
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

OFFICE OF THE NEVADA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
1 STATE OF NEVADA WAY, SUITE 100
LAS VEGAS, NV 89119
(702) 486-3420
hstern@ag.nv.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Francisco V.
Aguilar, Nevada Secretary of State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Background.....	1
A. Minor Political Party Ballot Access in Nevada	1
B. NGP’s Minor Political Party Petition	2
C. Procedural History	4
D. Ballots for the November 5, 2024, General Election Are Being Printed and Mailed Out Pursuant to Federal and State Law	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. No Effectual Relief Is Available to NGP, Given Federal and State Laws Dictating Ballot Printing and Mailing Deadlines, and the Importance of Election Integrity	7
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. NGP’s Requested Relief Is Not Available at This Late Date, Rendering Its Application Moot	7
C. Any Relief This Court Could Order Would Severely Undermine the Integrity of Nevada’s Election.....	9
II. NGP Fails to Make the Requisite Showing for the Extraordinary Relief It Seeks.....	11
A. NGP Fails to Show that the Nevada Supreme Court’s Decision Violates Its Substantive Due Process Rights	12
B. NGP Fails to Show that the Nevada Supreme Court’s Decision Violates Its Right to Equal Protection.....	16
III. The Balance of Equities Here Supports Denial of NGP’s Application .	18
A. NGP Imposed Numerous Delays on the Balloting Process	19

B.	NGP's Lack of Diligence Has Seriously Prejudiced the Secretary	20
CONCLUSION.....		21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	8
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	8
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	18
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	13, 14, 15
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	9
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	7
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	11, 18
<i>Kay v. Austin</i> , 621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	11
<i>Nev. Gold Mines, LLC v. Legis.</i> , Case No. 82561, 137 Nev. 945, 2021 WL 3879031 (Aug. 27, 2021) (unpublished disposition)	8
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	8

<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 F. App'x 219 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Personhood Nev. v. Bristol</i> , 126 Nev. 599, 245 P.3d 572 (2010)	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	9, 10
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	12, 14, 15
<i>Reform Party of Ala. v. Bennett</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (M.D. Ala. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	1
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	7
<i>Voters Organized for the Integrity of Elections v. Balt. City Elections Bd.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Md. 2016)	19
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	18
<u>STATUTES</u>	
52 U.S.C. § 10307.....	9
Nev. Admin. Code (NAC) 293.182.....	2, 3, 14, 17
Nev. Rev. Stat. 0.033	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. (NRS) 293.1715	1, 2, 16
Nev. Rev. Stat. 236.015	2

Nev. Rev. Stat. 244.164	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. 246.010	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293.044	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293.1276	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293.1278	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293.172	2, 3, 14, 17
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293.174	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293.269911	6, 8
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293.320	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293.780	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293D.320.....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293D.540.....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. 295.009	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. 295.015	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

156 Cong. Rec. S4513-02 (May 27, 2010).....	10
Office of Nev. Sec’y of State, Voter Registration Statistics, 09/01/2024, Active Voters by County & Party	6

RULES

Military and Overseas Voter Empowerment Act, H.R. 2647, 111 th Cong. (2009)	5, 6, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 10	11, 12
The Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20301-20311	5, 8, 10
